
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                           EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 
  
 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 
LOS ALAMITOS QUARTER HORSE RACING ASSOCIATION 

 

  HONORABLE  EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

  HONORABLE  KEITH BRACKPOOL, CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE  DAVID ISRAEL, VICE CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE  JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  BO DEREK, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  JOHN C. HARRIS, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  JEROME S. MOSS, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  RICHARD ROSENBERG, MEMBER  
  KIRK E. BREED, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
 Report of the Board of Stewards for the week of May 24, 2011 through May 29, 2011.  

 

05/24/2011 (1) 
TUESDAY 

       Ruben Moreno will be on duty this week, attending to morning office matters and recording  
DUTY STEWARD 

 the minutes during this reporting period. 
 
(2) 
 Ten races were drawn for Friday night’s card consisting of three Thoroughbred and seven  

ENTRIES AND DRAW 

 Quarter Horse events. The draw was completed at 1:00 p.m. 
 
(3) 
 The fourth race in the book for Friday, California-bred maidens, two years old, going 300  

CAL-BRED REPORT 

 yards, went open with eight entries (2 CAL-BREDS). The sixth race in the book for Friday,  
 California-bred maidens, three year olds and upward, claiming price $10,000, going 300  
 yards, failed to fill with only one entry (1 CAL-BRED). 

  

05/25/2011 (1) 
WEDNESDAY 

  Scratches were taken at 9:00 a.m. resulting in the also-eligible in the third race for Friday  
SCRATCHES 

  evening’s program being declared..  
 
    (2) 
  Ten races were drawn for Saturday night’s card consisting of two Thoroughbred and eight  

ENTRIES AND DRAW 

  Quarter Horse events. 
 
 (3) 
  The second race in the book for Saturday, California-bred maidens, fillies two years old,  

CAL-BRED REPORT 

  going 300 yards, went open (4 CAL-BREDS). The seventh race in the book for Saturday,  
  California-bred three year olds, claiming price $6,250, going 300 yards, failed to fill with two  
  entries (2 CAL-BREDS). 
 
 



2 

05/26/2011 (1) 
THURSDAY 

 Scratches were held at 9:00 a.m. resulting in no scratches and no rider or equipment  
SCRATCHES 

 changes for Saturday evening’s program. 
 
 (2) 
  Ten races were drawn for Sunday night’s card consisting of three Thoroughbred and seven  

ENTRIES AND DRAW 

  Quarter Horse events. The draw was completed at 12:30 p.m. 
 
 (3) 
  The third race in the book for Sunday, California-bred maidens, three years old and upward,  

CAL-BRED REPORT 

  claiming price $2,500, going 300 yards, failed to fill with no entries (0 CAL-BREDS). The fifth  
  race in the book for Sunday, California-bred three year olds, claiming price $10,000, going  
  350 yards, also failed to fill with no entries (0 CAL-BREDS). 
   

05/27/2011 (1) 
FRIDAY 

  Scratches were held at 9:00 a.m. resulting in no scratches, one rider change and one  
SCRATCHES 

  equipment change for Sunday evening’s program. 
 
 (2) 
  Dr. Rick Overly appeared to address California Horse Racing Board case #11LA0126,  

OVERLY INFORMAL HEARING 

  concerning a discrepancy between Billing and Confidential Reports found by the State  
  Investigator when comparing the documents. Billing records showed Dr. Overly billed owner  
  Dan Lucas for an injection administered to “Big City Slicker” which the Billing Report did  
  reflect but showed a different drug than the report submitted to the Receiving Barn. Dr.  
  Overly, after agreeing to an informal hearing, explained that the discrepancy was due to a  
  bookkeeping error brought about by the loss of one of his associates. He further explained  
  the day the horse was treated he had been fraught with mass confusion and he failed to  
  amend the confidential. Dr. Overly was advised that, while the Stewards were sympathetic to  
  his plight, an error had been made and a ruling would follow. 
 
 (3) 
  Dr. Casey Potter appeared to address California Horse Racing Board case #11LA0125,  

POTTER INFORMAL HEARING 

  concerning a discrepancy found by the State Investigator when comparing Dr. Potter’s  
  Confidential Report with his billing records. Billing records showed Dr. Potter billed owner  
  Rodrigo Gonzalez for an injection administered to “Hope To See Ya Zoom” but the  
  Confidential Report did not show this injection. Dr. Potter, after agreeing to an informal  
  hearing, explained he had been paid cash and had forgotten to record the transaction in his  
  Confidential Report. Dr. Potter also stated he has since changed his bookkeeping practices  
  so this type of error would not happen again. Dr. Potter was advised that, while the Stewards  
  understood, an error had been made; the accuracy of his reports was his responsibility; and  
  a ruling would follow. 
 
 (4) 
  After the finish of the second race (Thoroughbred – 4½ furlongs) the Stewards posted the  

SECOND RACE – INQUIRY – ACCIDENT – NO CHANGE 

  Inquiry sign to review an accident that occurred at or about the 3/8th pole involving #7  
  “Musgrove Cat” who went wrong behind and bobbled, causing jockey Dominic Terry to be  
  thrown to the track surface. Jockey Terry was immediately attended to by E.M.T.’s and  
  transported back to the Jockey’s Quarters. While shaken, Terry appeared to be uninjured.  
  “Musgrove Cat” was caught by the outrider and led back to the Saddling Paddock where he  
  was unsaddled and taken to the Receiving Barn. Upon examination, “Musgrove Cat” was  
  found to have a cut to his left inner thigh. No change was necessary to the order of finish.  
  Accident report attached.  
 
 (5) 
  After the finish of the third race (Quarter Horse – 300 yards) the Inquiry sign was posted to  

THIRD RACE – INQUIRY - DISQUALIFICATION 

  review an incident that occurred approaching the 1/16th pole. Involved were #2 “Hi On The  



3 
  List” (1st – E. Nicasio) and #3 “Jes Gone” (3rd – R. Aceves). Film review shows “Hi On The  
  List” drift out into the path of “Jes Gone,” causing “Jes Gone” to take up impeding his  
  performance and depriving him the opportunity of a better placing. After talking with both  
  riders involved, the Stewards unanimously decided to disqualify #2 “Hi On The List” for  
  interference and place him third. Jockey Eduardo Nicasio was ordered to review films with  
  the Stewards at a later date. 
 
    Original Order of Finish: (2) – 10 – 3 – 5 – 8 – 9 – 7 – 6 – 1 – 4 
    Official Order of Finish:  10 – 3 – (2) – 5 – 8 – 9 – 7 – 6 – 1 – 4   
 
 (6) 
  After the finish of the ninth race (Quarter Horse – 350 yards) the Inquiry was posted to review  

NINTH RACE – INQUIRY - DISQUALIFICATION 

  the running of the ninth race where #1 “Playing Catch Up” (6th – E. Gomez) lugged out at the  
  start and bumped #2 “Country Cartel” (8th – J. Conklin) eliminating his opportunity for a better  
  placing. “Playing Catch Up” then repeatedly bumped #4 “Together Forever” (5th – C. De Alba)  
  throughout the course of the race. After film review and discussion with the riders involved,  
  the Stewards unanimously agreed to disqualify “Playing Catch Up” and place her last. Jockey  
  Gomez was ordered to review films with the Stewards at a later date. 
 
    Original Order of Finish: 3 – 5 – 7 – 8 – 4 – (1) – 6 – 2  
    Official Order of Finish:  3 – 5 – 7 – 8 – 4 – 6 – 2 – (1) 
 
 (7) 
  1st Race - # 3 

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
Jazzy Patriots

   # 6 
 (Tr. A. Ortiz) claimed, Tr. R. Dominguez. 

Complete Victory
             Eduardo Nicasio (late).  

 (Tr. J. Aleman) jockey Adrian Loza replaced jockey  

  2nd Race - # 2 Investment Grade
   # 3 

 (Tr. C. O’Dell) claimed, Tr. P. Jones. 
Locksmith

   # 6 
 (Tr. K. Craigmyle) claimed, Tr. J. Nunez. 

Catastaire
  4th Race - # 2 

 (Tr. A. Aquino) claimed, Tr. J. Hanson. 
Chef’s Lake

   # 6 
 (Tr. Y. Rodriguez) claimed, Tr. V. Farris. 

Slokkie
  5th Race - # 1 

 (Tr. J. Hanson) claimed, Tr. U. De La Torre. 
Lynda With A Y

    Refund: $284.00. 
 (Tr. J. Bassett) veterinarian – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 

   # 4 Harbor Ridge
  6th Race - # 1A 

 (Tr. E. Sirin) claimed, Tr. J. Nunez. 
Hard Eight

   # 3 
 (Tr. V. Farris) entered back, Stewards. 

Bloom Time
   # 7 

 (Tr. R. Jackson) claimed, Tr. C. Robertson. 
Kilmora

  8th Race - # 4 
 (Tr. K. Craigmyle) claimed, Tr. H. Loma. 

Get Thee Hence
   # 6 

 (Tr. S. Willoughby) claimed, Tr. J. Hanson. 
Real And Spectacular

   # 7 
 (Tr. J. Nunez) claimed, Tr. J. Hanson. 

Runaway Jamie
  9th Race - # 1 

 (Tr. J. Flores) claimed, Tr. S. Willoughby. 
Playing Catch Up

   # 3 
 (Tr. J. Glenn, Jr.) claimed, Tr. R. Orozco. 

One Ramblin Lady
   # 5 

 (Tr. D. Francisco) claimed, Tr. U. De La Torre. 
She Shops

   # 7 
 (Tr. S. Willoughby) claimed, Tr. D. Givens. 

Mayla Bonita
 

 (Tr. G. Hernandez) claimed, Tr. C. Treece. 

(8) ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE
   On Track Attendance:    1,448   On Track Handle:          $160,686 

  

    Off Track Attendance:    -------
       Total:         1,448   Out of State:              

    Off Track Handle: $423,780 

                          Total:            $1,502,053 
$917,587 

 
 Advanced Deposit Wagering (ADW) Handle: N/A 

 

05/28/2011       (1) 
SATURDAY 

SANDOVAL RULING 

 JOCKEY DANIEL SANDOVAL IS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* FOR  
RULING #86 

 FAILURE TO FULFILL HIS RIDING ENGAGEMENT AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE  



4 

 ON SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2011, A  VIOLATION  OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
  RULE # 1872 (FAILURE TO FULFILL JOCKEY AGREEMENT). 
 
  The above ruling was issued when jockey Daniel Sandoval rode in the ninth race at  
  Hollywood Park and failed to reach Los Alamitos in time for his mount. 
 
 (2) POTTER RULING 

 VETERINARIAN CASEY POTTER IS FINED TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* FOR  
RULING #87 

 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1842 (VETERINARIAN  
 REPORT - INCORRECT CONFIDENTIAL FILED). 
 
 The above ruling was issued following an informal hearing on Friday, May 27, 2011 due to a  
 discrepancy found by the State Investigator when comparing Dr. Potter’s Confidential Report  
 with his billing records. Dr. Potter admitted an error was made and has since changed his  
 billing practices. 
 
 (3) OVERLY RULING 

VETERINARIAN LARRY "RICKY" OVERLY IS FINED TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($200.00)* FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1842 
(VETERINARIAN REPORT - INCORRECT CONFIDENTIAL FILED). 

RULING #88 

 
The foregoing ruling was issued following an informal hearing on Friday, May 27, 2011 due to 
a discrepancy found by the State Investigator when comparing Dr. Overly’s Confidential 
Report with his billing records. Dr. Overly’s explanation for the mix-up was a loss of 
personnel, a chaotic week, and a failure to reconcile his bookkeeping records. 

 
 (4) 
 

PURSE REDISTRIBUTION  - CASE #11LA0103 

 ACTING UPON A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS, AN  
RULING #89 

 OFFICIAL TESTING LABORATORY OF THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD THAT  
 BLOOD AND URINE SAMPLE# LA17606, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE “DASH BEDUINO”,  

 THE FIRST PLACE FINISHER IN THE NINTH RACE AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE  
 ON APRIL 1, 2011, TESTED POSITIVE FOR CLENBUTEROL (CLASS III) IN EXCESS OF  
 THE PERMITTED LEVEL.  IT IS ORDERED THAT “DASH BEDUINO” BE DISQUALIFIED 
 FROM ALL PURSE MONIES EARNED IN SAID RACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1859.5 (DISQUALIFICATION UPON  
 POSITIVE TEST). 

 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT ALL PURSE MONIES ($6,710) EARNED BY OWNER  
 SALVADOR RABAGO, TRAINER MIGUEL V. RODRIGUEZ AND JOCKEY JOEL CRUZ BE  
 RETURNED TO THE PAYMASTER OF PURSES AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE BY  
 JUNE 27, 2011FOR REDISTRIBUTION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
 BOARD RULE #1760 (PURSE AWARD OR PRIZE TO BE WITH HELD)  
 
 REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
    1ST PEPE EL TRUENO 
    2ND  SIMONS WONDER CHOICE 
    3RD OUGHT TO BE HIGHER 
    4TH STEL MASTER 
    5TH REY TIBURON 
 
 ALL RECORDS ARE ORDERED TO REFLECT THIS RULING IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1956 (RACE DECLARED OFFICIAL), THIS  



5 
 RULING SHALL NOT AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL PAYOFFS. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after blood and urine samples obtained from “Dash Beduino”  
 confirmed the presence of Clenbuterol in excess of the permitted level. 

 
 (5) MELGOZA RULING 

 OWNER RAMON MELGOZA IS SUSPENDED THIRTY (30) DAYS (MAY 30, 2011 
RULING #90 

 THROUGH JUNE 28, 2011) AND FINED THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00)* FOR 
 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULES #1843 (A&D)  
 (MEDICATION, DRUGS AND OTHER SUBSTANCES) AND CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
 BOARD RULE #1844 (B) (E) (9) (AUTHORIZED MEDICATION - CLENBUTEROL). 
 

  DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF  
  RAMON MELGOZA ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE  
  RACING BOARD RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE),  
  SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 
 
  The above ruling was issued as a result of the testimony heard at the formal hearings on  
  Saturday, May 21, 2011 addressing the high Clenbuterol level on “Card Check.” Mr. Melgoza  
  stated he was the responsible party for administering all medications at the ranch and  
  confirmed that he had given the injection to “Card Check.” 
 
 (6) MONTES RULING 

 TRAINER DANNY MONTES IS SUSPENDED SIXTY (60) DAYS (MAY 30, 2011 THROUGH  
RULING #91 

 JULY 28, 2011) AND FINED THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00)* FOR VIOLATION  
 OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULES #1843 (A&D) (MEDICATION, DRUGS  
 AND OTHER SUBSTANCES), #1844 (B)(E)(9)(F) (AUTHORIZED MEDICATION –  
 CLENBUTEROL) AND #1887 (A) (TRAINER TO INSURE CONDITION OF HORSE). 
 

  DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF  
  DANNY MONTES ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
  BOARD RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE),  
  SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 
 
  The above ruling was issued after a formal hearing was held on Thursday, May 19, 2011 to  
  address the high Clenbuterol on “Illegal Velocity” trained by Danny Montes. Stewards  
  followed the recommendation of the California Horse Racing Board as to the amount of fine  
  and length of suspension. 
 
 (7) SANCHEZ RULING 

 TRAINER SERGIO SANCHEZ IS SUSPENDED THIRTY (30) DAYS (MAY 30, 2011  
RULING #92 

 THROUGH JUNE 28, 2011) AND FINED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00)* FOR  
 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULES #1843 (A&D)  
 (MEDICATION, DRUGS AND OTHER SUBSTANCES), #1844 (B)(E)(9)(F) (AUTHORIZED  
 MEDICATION - CLENBUTEROL) AND #1887 (A) (TRAINER TO INSURE CONDITION OF  
 HORSE). 
 

  DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF  
  SERGIO SANCHEZ ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE  
  RACING BOARD RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE),  
  SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 
 
  The above ruling was issued following a formal hearing on Saturday, May 21, 2011. In  
  issuing this ruling, the Stewards felt trainer Sergio Sanchez had the following the mitigating  
  circumstances: he had not been the administrator of the drug, had continuous camera  



6 
  surveillance in his shed row and a clean prior record, but as a trainer he is ultimately  
  responsible. 
 
 (8) 
  The following ruling was issued to jockey Eduardo Nicasio for failure to ride his mount in the  

NICASIO RULING 

  first race at Los Alamitos on Friday, May 27, 2011. Jockey Nicasio phoned prior to the race  
  starting that he might be late due to a flat tire at which time he was advised to bring  
  documentation supporting his problem. Jockey Nicasio failed to bring in said supporting  
  documentation. 

 JOCKEY EDUARDO NICASIO IS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* FOR  
RULING #93 

 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1872 (FAILURE TO  
 FULFILL JOCKEY AGREEMENT) ON FRIDAY, MAY, 27, 2011. 
 
 (9) 
  Jockey Eulices Gomez was in as requested by the Stewards to review the film from Friday,  

GOMEZ RULING 

  May 27, 2011 in the eighth race where his mount, #5 “Academy Days” lugged out. Jockey  
  Gomez was brought to task for having made very little effort to straighten his mount. Jockey  
  Gomez stated that he had tried to straighten his mount however, this was not supported by  
  film review. The Stewards issued the following ruling. 
 

 JOCKEY EULICES GOMEZ, WHO RODE "ACADEMY DAYS" IN THE EIGHTH RACE AT  
RULING #94 

 LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON FRIDAY, MAY 27, 2011, IS SUSPENDED THREE (3)  
 RACING DAYS (JUNE 4TH, 5TH AND 10TH) FOR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN A STRAIGHT  
 COURSE CAUSING INTERFERENCE. A VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
 BOARD RULE #1699 (RIDING RULES - CARELESS RIDING). 
 
 THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION SHALL NOT PROHIBIT PARTICIPATION IN  
 DESIGNATED RACES IN CALIFORNIA. 

 
 (10) 
  Jockey Eduardo Nicasio was in to review replays of his ride in the third race at Los Alamitos  

NICASIO RULING 

  on Friday, May 27, 2011 where his mount #2 “Hi On The List” drifted out at the 1/16th pole.  
  Nicasio stated that he tried to keep his mount straight by whipping him on the right shoulder.  
  The rider was unable to convince the Stewards he had made the maximum effort and was  
 advised that a better tactic would have been to stand up and guide him with the reins. After  
 deliberation the Stewards unanimously agreed to the following ruling. 
 

 JOCKEY EDUARDO NICASIO WHO RODE “HI ON THE LIST” IN THE THIRD RACE AT  
RULING #95 

 LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON FRIDAY, MAY 27, 2011, IS SUSPENDED THREE (3)  
 RACING DAYS (JUNE 4TH, 5TH AND 10TH, 2011) FOR FAILURE TO MAKE THE  
 PROPER EFFORT TO MAINTAIN A STRAIGHT COURSE, CAUSING INTERFERENCE  
 RESULTING IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF HIS MOUNT FROM FIRST TO THIRD. A  
 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1699 (RIDING RULES –  
 CARELESS RIDING).  
      
 THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION SHALL NOT PROHIBIT PARTICIPATION IN  
 DESIGNATED RACES IN CALIFORNIA. 
 
 (11) 
  Groom Jose Quevedo filed a financial complaint against trainer Juan Aleman for $9,600 in  

SECURITY VIOLATION – FINANCIAL DISMISSED 

  past wages. The groom testified through Interpreter Carlos Huerrera that he had worked for  
  Aleman for three years, during which time he was paid a portion of his wages each week but  
  not in full. Trainer Juan Aleman stated Mr. Quevedo had been paid in full and brought in a  
  cash ledger as evidence of monies being withdrawn with the Paymaster of Purses for that  



7 
  purpose. Mr. Aleman also stated that Mr. Quevedo’s claim was a scam. Both parties brought  
  in character witnesses to substantiate their testimony. In analyzing the dispute the Stewards  
  felt that Mr. Quevedo was doing a poor job of presenting his case and had no documentation  
  to support his claim. On the other hand, the Stewards felt the ledger Mr. Aleman brought in  
  offered little in the way of evidence of payment specifically to Mr. Quevedo. Because of the  
  lack of sustainable evidence for either side, it was recommended that their complaint be  
  taken to small claims court. Mr. Quevedo was advised that if he could present his case  
  successfully in small claims court then the Stewards could proceed from there. Mr. Aleman  
  was advised that payments to his employees should be made by payroll checks with stubs  
  that followed withholdings. 
 
 (12) 
  1st Race - # 6 

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
Hurra Carver

  2nd Race - # 6 
 (Tr. P. Jones) claimed, Tr. J. Romo, Jr. 

Zoilio
    Refund: $237.00. 

 (Tr. J. Nunez) veterinarian – injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 

   # 8 Agility
  3rd Race - # 3 

 (Tr. S. Willoughby) claimed, Tr. E. Sirin. 
Miami Lightningcartel

    Refund: $8,644.00      Dr. Hackathorn. 
 (Tr. F. L. Gonzalez) veterinarian – unsound at gate,  

   # 6 A Mere Lady
    Refund: $3,319.00. 

 (Tr. J. Nunez) veterinarian – colic, Dr. Beck. 

  4th Race - # 2 Tio Chayo
    Refund: $616.00. 

 (Tr. J. Nunez) veterinarian – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 

  6th Race - # 5 One More Separatist
 

 (Tr. S. Willoughby) claimed, Tr. J. Enriquez. 

 (13) 
   On Track Attendance:    1,169   On Track Handle:          $117,214 

ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

    Off Track Attendance:    -------
       Total:                   1,169   Out of State:              

    Off Track Handle: $273,249 

                          Total:            $1,186,238 
$795,775 

 
 Advanced Deposit Wagering (ADW) Handle: N/A 

 

05/29/2011       (1) 
SUNDAY 

VILLARREAL RULING 

 OWNER ROSBEL VILLARREAL, HAVING FAILED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE BOARD OF  
RULING #96 

 STEWARDS AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON MAY 28, 2011, TO ANSWER A  
 COMPLAINT REGARDING CASE #11LA0149, ALLEGING VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA  
 HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1876 (A) (FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY) IS HEREBY  
 SUSPENDED PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1547  
 (FAILURE TO APPEAR). 

 
 DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF  
 ROSBEL VILLARREAL ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE  
 RACING BOARD RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE)  
 SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 
 
 The above ruling was issued due to Mr. Villarreal’s failure to contact or appear before the  
 Stewards concerning his financial obligations. 
 
(2) 
 Exercise Rider Domingo Ramirez came before the Stewards to address a Security violation  

RAMIREZ RULING 

 that occurred on Sunday, May 22, 2011. Groom Andrew Johnson accused Mr. Ramirez of  
 hitting him in the face after an altercation about who was to gallop a horse under Mr.  
 Johnson’s care for Trainer Vod Farris. Mr. Ramirez stated that as he went to mount the horse  
 in question, the horse set back and stuck groom Johnson in the face. After questioning both  
 parties involved it was apparent that Mr. Johnson was in fact hit by Mr. Ramirez and the  
 Stewards issued the following ruling. 



8 
 

 EXERCISE RIDER DOMINGO RAMIREZ IS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)*  
RULING #97 

 FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1874 (DISORDERLY  
 CONDUCT - FIGHTING)ON MAY 22, 2011. 
 
 (3) 
  During the running of the ninth race (Quarter Horse – 400 yards) the Stewards posted the  

NINTH RACE – INQUIRY – NO CHANGE 

  Inquiry sign to review a bumping incident twenty yards from the starting gate. Film reviews  
  showed #5 “JW Marshall” (7th – E. Nicasio) stumbling into and bumping #6 “Temeku Hawk”  
  (6th – E. Flores). Steward involvement was unnecessary as “Temeku Hawk” outran “JW  
  Marshall.” There was no change in the order of finish. 
 
 (4) 
  1st Race - # 2 

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
Shootin The Curl

             Eduardo Nicasio (late). 
 (Tr. P. Jones) jockey Cruz Mendez replaced jockey  

  2nd Race - # 6 Warren’s Hot Stuff
  4th Race - # 5 

 (Tr. J. Hanson) claimed, Tr. K. Craigmyle. 
A Royal Miracle Dip

    # 7 
 (Tr. L. Melton) claimed, Tr. R. Orozco. 

LDS Fire In The Hole
  6th Race - # 5 

 (Tr. B. Vickery) claimed, Tr. E. Navarro. 
Tribul Witch

  10th Race - # 3 
 (Tr. D. Francisco) claimed, Tr. J. Clark. 

Fireman Dave
 

 (Tr. S. Willoughby) claimed, Tr. H. Loma. 

 (5) 
   On Track Attendance:       964   On Track Handle:          $179,555.40 

ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

    Off Track Attendance:    2,052
       Total:                   3,016   Out of State:           

    Off Track Handle: $538,007.90 

                          Total:            $1,816,820.17 
$1,099,256.87 

 
 Advanced Deposit Wagering (ADW) Handle: $559,203 

 
 
 

VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
Date Race No Horse Trainer Reason Vet 

5/27/2011 
Refund 

5 1 Lynda With A Y J. Bassett Sick Hackathorn $284  
5/28/2011 2 6 Zolio J. Nunez Injured Hackathorn $237  

 3 3 Miami Lightningcartel F. L. Gonzalez Unsound at gate Hackathorn $8,644  
 3 6 A Mere Lady J. Nunez Colic Beck $3,319  

 

The weekly inspection was conducted on May 29, 2011.  One equine death was reported this week due 

to racing injuries.  During this reporting period seven horses were added to the Veterinarian’s  

TRACK SAFETY REPORT 

List as follows: one for soundness, two for injury, three for sickness, none for medication,  

none for bleeding, one for shock wave therapy, and none for coggins.     Ten horses previously on the 

Veterinarian’s List were examined and removed from the list. 

This report was submitted by Steward Ruben Moreno 



9 

 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

SUMMARY 
 

 MON 
 

TUE 
 

WED 
 

THU 
 

FRI 
05/27 

SAT 
05/28 

SUN 
05/29 

WEEK 
TOTAL 

MEET 
TOTAL 

ACCIDENTS   D         1 0 0 1 13 
CAL-BRED RACES      A      0 0 0 0 1 
CLAIMS            R  16 3 5 24 354 
DISQUALIFICATIONS            K 2 0 0 2 19 
INQUIRIES    D          3 0 1 4 45 
REFUNDS     A      1 4 0 5 184 
RULINGS           Y  0 10 2 12 97 

 
Stewards’ Attendance: Ruben Moreno, Albert Christiansen, James Dreyer and Randy Winick were in daily 
attendance during this reporting period. 
 
 
       ______________________________________ 
        Ruben Moreno (Steward) 

         

       ___________________________________  
                               Albert Christiansen (Steward) 

 
       ___________________________________ 
              James Dreyer (Steward) 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 
        Randy Winick (Safety Steward) 


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	                          EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95825
	(916) 263-6000
	FAX (916) 263-6042
	WEDNESDAY

